				[image: https://gallery.mailchimp.com/3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40/images/50c9db96-df44-44ee-95c6-a0dfc2fd1408.png]


	Proposed Docket for City Council     Legislative Session – June 6, 2024











				
City Council Legislative Session
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12th Street, 26th Floor Council Chamber
Date: Thursday, June 6, 2024, Time: 3:00 PM
 
Mayor: Quinton Lucas, Councilmembers:
Kevin O’Neill, Nathan Willett, Lindsay French, Wes Rogers,
 Melissa Patterson-Hazley, Melissa Robinson, Crispin Rea, Eric Bunch, Darrell Curls, Ryana Parks-Shaw, Andrea Bough, Johnathan Duncan

Proposed Docket for Thursday, June 6, 2024

Webinar Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/89195928794

Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference. 

The public can observe this meeting by attending, or, in the links provided below.

Closed Sessions may be held by teleconference.


FINAL READINGS, CONSENTS

FINAL READINGS, DEBATE

FIRST READINGS


FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Councilmember Andrea Bough, Chair

240460 - Sponsor:  Director of the Human Resources Department 

Amending Chapter 2 of the Code of Ordinances of the Kansas City, Missouri, Classification and Compensation Plan, by repealing Sections 2-1076, 2-1077, 2-1078, and 2-1079 and enacting new sections of like numbers and subject matters to create two new job classifications, retitles five job classifications and adjusts the pay grades for three job classifications.

240461 - Sponsors:  Director of General Services Department

Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to execute an $760,000.00 annual contract amendment to the Management Agreement and Lease with the American Jazz Museum, Inc. for management and operations of the 18th and Vine Project; and authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to extend and amend the Management Agreement and Lease.


240465 - Sponsor:  Director of Law Department

Approving and authorizing settlement in the amount of $59,435.80 for a claim for a Workers’ Compensation benefit filed by Felicia Madden for injuries resulting from an accident on September 12, 2022, while employed by the City.


FLOOR INTRODUCTION
240477 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

Authorizing the City Manager to enter into a Funding and Tax Redirection Agreement with Starlight Theater Association of Kansas City, Inc., and its affiliates and assigns for the reimbursement of certain funds provided by Kansas City (the “City”) to cover a portion of the costs required to make improvements to the existing Starlight Theater at Swope Parkway and 63rd Street; appropriating the sum of $3,500,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Parks Sales Tax Fund; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.






NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Ryana Parks-Shaw, Chair

240466 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Wes Rogers

Approving a development plan which also serves as a preliminary plat in District B3-2 on about 18.97 acres generally located at the southwest corner and southeast corner of N.W. Englewood Road and North Mercier Drive to allow for residential development.  (CD-CPC-2024-00033)


240468 – Sponsor:  Director of the City Planning Department

Amending Chapter 88, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Section 88-405-10, Streets, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter; and repealing Section 88-405-21, Installation or Financial Guarantee of Required Improvements, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter; repealing Section 88-405-26, Plats Straddling Jurisdictional Boundaries, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter; repealing Section 88-415-02, Scope and Applicability, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter; repealing Section 88-415-08, Administration and Procedures, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter; repealing Section 88-415-10, Inspections, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter; repealing Section 88-415-11, Plan Review Process, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter; repealing Section 88-570-02, Applicability; Authorized Administrative Adjustments; all in order to redirect certain permitting and inspection functions from the City Planning and Development Department to the Water Services and Public Works Departments.






TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Councilmember Kevin O’Neill, Chair

240467 - Sponsor: Councilmember Eric Bunch

Appropriating $11,500,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Streetcar Fund for the 2nd and Grand Track Improvements for the Streetcar Transit System.


240473 - Sponsor:  City Manager

Authorizing an amendment in the amount of $21,700,000.00 to an agreement with McCownGordon Construction, LLC for a demolition, shoring, excavation, and utility package related to the reconstruction of Barney Allis Plaza from funds previously appropriated; authorizing a design professional services agreement with Wellner Architects in the amount of $599,000.00 for construction management support from funds previously appropriated; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.


240474 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

Authorizing the City Manager to enter into an MOU with the KCATA setting out the  process for approval of TEFRA certificates for KCATA projects.





1.  Closed Session

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real estate; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss personnel matters; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss employee labor negotiations; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss specifications for competitive bidding; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss sealed bids or proposals; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 20 and 21 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss security systems for operation of a computer system or computer network.

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
•	Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov/clerk: Quick Links, Video on Demand, Click on “View” for desired meeting
•	Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3hOuBIg4fok
•	Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
•	To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued,
Identification Card with the secretary, and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be returned. 


For further information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at: 816.513.6401.

	







	









image1.png




